

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF LAW PROFESSORS,  
FORMER LEGAL ADVISERS OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND AMBASSADORS,  
RETIRED JUDGE ADVOCATES GENERAL AND  
RETIRED MILITARY COMMANDERS, AND  
OTHER INTERNATIONAL LAW SPECIALISTS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

LEE A. CASEY

DARIN R. BARTRAM

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1731

RUTH WEDGWOOD

CHARLES FRIED

MAX KAMPELMAN

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> AND COUNSEL.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Law of Armed Conflict Applies to the Conflict Between the United States and al Qaeda and the Taliban .....	3
II. The Law of Armed Conflict and Its Scope .....	5
III. Al Qaeda and the Taliban are Unlawful and Unprivileged Combatants, and Cannot Claim the Full Privileges of the Geneva Conventions ..	8
IV. United States Policy is Consistent with the Laws and Customs of War.....	14
A. The Right to Intern Captured Combat- ants, and Permissible Locations .....	15
B. Screening Combatants: The Safeguards Against Mistakes.....	17
C. How Long Can Unlawful Combatants Be Interned?.....	24
D. Trial of Unlawful Combatants in Military Commissions .....	25
V. Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800) .....	6
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	23
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	24, 29
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	15
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801) .....	6
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	16
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	7
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	2
<i>United States v. Ramzi Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7

## OTHER CASES

<i>Furly v. Newnham</i> , 2 Doug. K.B. 419 (1780) .....	16
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , 1996 I.C.J. 226 (1996) .....	5
<i>Mohamed Ali and Another v. Public Prosecutor</i> , 3 All E.R. 488 (P.C. 1968), reprinted in HOWARD LEVIE, ED., DOCUMENTS ON PRISONERS OF WAR 757 (U.S. Naval War College 1979) .....	10
<i>Rex v. Knockaloe Camp Commandant</i> , 87 L.J.K.B. 43 (1917) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Velasquez-Rodriguez Case (Honduras)</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C, no. 4) (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 9 Hum. Rts. L.J. 212 (1988), and in 28 I.L.M. 291 (1989) .....	8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(G) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) .....	24
10 U.S.C. § 821 .....	26
Articles of War, Pub. L. No. 242, ch. 227, 41 Stat. 787 (1920) .....	26
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	4
TREATIES	
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, art. 15, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....	6
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 78, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	<i>passim</i>
[Hague] Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, with Annex of Regulations, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277, 1 Bevans 631 .....	8, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, art. 4, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	6
Protocol I Additional to the Geneva Conventions of Aug. 12, 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, Dec. 12, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.....	28

## UNITED NATIONS RESOLUTIONS

U.N.S.C. Res. 1333 (Dec. 19, 2000), available at < <a href="http://www.un.org/docs/scres/2000/sc2000.htm">http://www.un.org/docs/scres/2000/sc2000.htm</a> > .....	12
U.N.S.C. Res. 1368 (Sept. 12, 2001), available at < <a href="http://www.un.org/docs/scres/2001/sc2001.htm">http://www.un.org/docs/scres/2001/sc2001.htm</a> > .....	4
U.N.S.C. Res. 1373 (Sept. 28, 2001), available at < <a href="http://www.un.org/docs/scres/2001/sc2001.htm">http://www.un.org/docs/scres/2001/sc2001.htm</a> > .....	4

## BOOKS, TREATISES, OTHER MATERIALS

Major R.A. Baxter, <i>So-called Unprivileged Belligerency: Spies, Guerillas and Saboteurs</i> , BRITISH YEARBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL LAW 1951.....	14
Raymond Bonner, <i>Threats and Responses: Detainees; Singapore Announces Arrest of 21 Men Linked to Planned Attacks on U.S. Targets</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 17, 2002, at A17.....	5
Briefing by Paul Butler, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense for Special Operations and Low Intensity Conflict, and Army Major General Geoffrey D. Miller, Commander, Joint Task Force Guantanamo, Feb. 13, 2004, transcript available at < <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0443.html">http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0443.html</a> >.....	18, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CORNELIUS VAN BYNKERSHOEK, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF WAR 127 (Peter DuPonceau, trans. & ed.) (Philadelphia 1810) .....	11
CUMULATIVE DIGEST OF U.S. PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW, 1981-1988 3455 (Marian Nash Leich, ed. 1995).....	20
Department of Defense Briefing, Dec. 30, 2003, available at < <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2003/tr20031230-1081.html">http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2003/tr20031230-1081.html</a> > .....	27
Department of Defense Military Commission Order No. 1, <i>Procedures for Trials by Military Commissions of Certain Non-United States Citizens in the War against Terrorism</i> , Mar. 21, 2002, available at < <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Mar2002/d20020321ord.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Mar2002/d20020321ord.pdf</a> > .....	27
Department of Defense Military Commission Instruction No. 2, <i>Crimes and Elements for Trials by Military Commission</i> , Apr. 30, 2003, available at < <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/May2003/d20030430milcominstno2.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/May2003/d20030430milcominstno2.pdf</a> >.....	28
Department of Defense Military Commission Instruction No. 9, <i>Review of Military Commission Proceedings</i> , Dec. 26, 2003, available at < <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jan2004/d20040108milcominstno9.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jan2004/d20040108milcominstno9.pdf</a> > .....	27
Knut Dormann, <i>The Legal Situation of Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants</i> , 85 INT'L REV. RED CROSS 45 (March 2003) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colonel G.I.A.D. Draper, “The Legal Classification of Belligerent Individuals” (Paper delivered at University of Brussels, 1970), <i>reprinted in</i> REFLECTIONS ON LAW AND ARMED CONFLICTS—SELECTED WORKS ON THE LAWS OF WAR BY THE LATE PROFESSOR COLONEL G.I.A.D. DRAPER, O.B.E. 196, 199-200 (Michael A. Meyer and Hilaire McCoubrey, eds., 1998).....	7, 21, 22
Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees, Army Regulation 190-8, OPNAVINST 3461.6, AFJI 31-304, and MCO 3461.1, at 1-6 .....	23
Final Record of the Diplomatic Conference of Geneva of 1949, Vol. II-A .....	13, 23
DIETER FLECK (ED.), THE HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW (commentary on Joint Services Regulation 15/2 of the German Bundeswehr), § 304, 71-72 (1995).....	11
Ari Fleischer, White House Spokesman, Special White House Announcement Re: Application of Geneva Conventions in Afghanistan (Feb. 7, 2002), at LEXIS, Legis Library, Fednew File .....	9
L.C. GREEN, THE CONTEMPORARY LAW OF ARMED CONFLICT 189 (1998).....	13, 23
HENRY W. HALLECK, INTERNATIONAL LAW; OR RULES REGULATING THE INTERCOURSE OF STATES IN PEACE AND WAR 348 (1861) .....	11
9 HALSBURY’S LAWS OF ENGLAND pp. 710-11, ¶ 1212 (2d Ed. 1931-1942).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
INTERNATIONAL COMMITTEE OF THE RED CROSS, THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 12 AUGUST 1949 – COMMENTARY, GENEVA CONVENTION (III) RELA- TIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR 62- 63 (Jean S. Pictet & Jean de Preux eds., 1969) .....	10
Harold Koh, <i>The Case Against Military Commis- sions</i> , 96 AM. J. INT. L. 337 (2002) .....	26
Jean-David Levitte, <i>Setting the Record Straight</i> , COSMOS CLUB BULLETIN, Feb. 2004, at 15 .....	3
Lieber Code, Instructions for the Government of the Armies of the United States in the Field, arts. 82-85 (Apr. 24, 1863), available at < <a href="http://www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/law/liebercode.htm">http:// www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/law/liebercode.htm</a> > .....	10
North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO), Statement by the North Atlantic Council (Sept. 12, 2001), <i>reprinted in</i> 40 I.L.M. 1267 (2001) .....	4
Office of the White House Press Secretary, Fact Sheet, Status of Detainees at Guantanamo (Feb. 7, 2002), available at < <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/02/20020207-13.html">http://www.whitehouse. gov/news/releases/2002/02/20020207-13.html</a> > .....	9
2 LASSA OPPENHEIM, INTERNATIONAL LAW § 254 (H. Lauterpacht ed., 7th ed. 1952) .....	11
Organization of American States, press release E- 194/01, Sept. 21, 2001, available at < <a href="http://www.oas.org/OASpage/press2002/en/press2001/sept01/194.htm">http://www. oas.org/OASpage/press2002/en/press2001/sept01/ 194.htm</a> > .....	4
W. Hays Parks, <i>Special Forces' Wear of Non- Standard Uniforms</i> , 4 CHI. J. INT. L. 493 (2003) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
PRESERVING OUR INSTITUTIONS – THE FIRST REPORT OF THE CONTINUITY OF GOVERNMENT COMMISSION (2003), available at < <a href="http://www.continuityofgovernment.org/pdfs/FirstReport.pdf">http://www.continuityofgovernment.org/pdfs/FirstReport.pdf</a> >.....	3
Remarks by Alberto R. Gonzales, Counsel to the President, before the American Bar Association Standing Committee on Law and National Security, Washington, D.C., Feb. 24, 2004, available at < <a href="http://www.abanet.org/natsecurity/judge_gonzales.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/natsecurity/judge_gonzales.pdf</a> > .....	15
Remarks of Secretary of Defense Rumsfeld to Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce, Feb. 13, 2004, transcript available at < <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0445.html">http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0445.html</a> > .....	18, 19, 20
Kenneth Roth, <i>The Law of War in the War on Terror</i> , FOREIGN AFFAIRS 7 (Jan.-Feb. 2004).....	26
MARCO SASSOLI AND ANTOINE A. BOUVIER, HOW DOES LAW PROTECT IN WAR? CASES, DOCUMENTS, AND TEACHING MATERIALS ON CONTEMPORARY PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW (International Committee of the Red Cross 1999).....	23
Statement by State Department Spokesman Richard Boucher, U.S. Department of State Press Briefing (Feb. 8, 2002), available at < <a href="http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2002/7918.htm">http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2002/7918.htm</a> >.....	18
JULIUS STONE, LEGAL CONTROLS OF INTERNATIONAL CONFLICT (1954).....	14
William Taft, <i>Guantanamo Detention is Legal and Essential</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES, Jan. 12, 2004, at 19 ...	17, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Two Guantanamo Detainees Charged, United States Department of Defense News Release No. 122-04, Feb. 24, 2004, available at < <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040224-0363.html">http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040224-0363.html</a> >.....	28
United States Military Assistance Command Vietnam, Directive No. 381-46, Military Intelligence: Combined Screening of Detainees (Dec. 27, 1967).....	17
EMMERICH DE VATTEL, THE LAW OF NATIONS 591, bk. 3, ch. 15 (Dublin, Luke White ed. 1792) (1758) .....	11
Ruth Wedgwood, <i>Al Qaeda and American Self-Defense</i> , (Appendix) in SEPTEMBER 11, TERRORIST ATTACKS, AND U.S. FOREIGN POLICY 176-78 (Demetrios James Caraley, ed., The Academy of Political Science, 2002) (reprinting Joint Statement of Individual High-Level Advisors to the Secretary of Defense) .....	28
Ruth Wedgwood, <i>Al Qaeda, Terrorism, and Military Commissions</i> , 96 AM. J. INT. L. 328 (2003) .....	26
AMEUR ZEMMALI, COMBATTANTS ET PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE EN DROIT ISLAMIQUE ET EN DROIT HUMAINITAIRE (Editions Pedone, Paris 1996) (Ph.D. thesis, Faculty of Law, University of Geneva) .....	22
